7. Not a professional individual who is an owner, partner, director, supervisor, or officer of a sole proprietorship, partnership, company, or institution that

provides commercial, legal, financial, accounting services or consultation to the Company or to any affiliate of the Company, or a spouse thereof.

8. Not having a marital relationship, or a relative within the second degree of kinship to any other director of the Company.

9. Not a person of any conditions defined in Article 30 of the Company Act.

10. Not a governmental, juridical person, or its representative as defined in Article 27 of the Company Act.

18

3.2.2 Management Team

April 23, 2019

Title

Name/

Nationality/

Gender

(Note 1)

Date elected

/appointed

Shares held

Shares held by spouse and

underage children

Subsidiary shareholding

Total shares held in the

names of others

Shares held
Major career (academic) achievements

Selected

Current

Positions

Spouse or relatives of second degree or

closer acting as managers

Shares

Shareholding

Percentage

(%)

Shares

Shareholding

Percentage

(%)

Shares

Shareholding

Percentage

(%)

Title Name Relationship

Chief Strategy

Officer
Jui-Tsung Chen 2018.07.04 35,352,587 0.80% 1,069,405 0.02% 0 0.00%

Honorary Doctorate, National Cheng Kung

University

Chairman of Compal Communication Inc. &

Arcadyan Technology Corp.

Refer to

Page11-12

Vice

President

Po-Tang

Wang

Relative by

affinity

President Chung-Pin Wong 2018.07.04 6,618,618 0.15% 1,398 0.00% 0 0.00%

Graduate Institute of Management Science,

National Chiao Tung University

Chairman of Compal Broadband Networks, Inc.

Refer to

Page 13
N/A N/A N/A

Executive Vice

President
Ming-Chih Chang 2018.07.04 1,919,489 0.04% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Department of Electrical Engineering, Ming Chi

University of Technology

Director of Mactech Co., Ltd.

Refer to

Page 13
N/A N/A N/A

Executive Vice

President
Sheng-Hua Peng 2018.07.04 835,000 0.02% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Graduate Institute of Electrical Engineering,

National Taiwan University

Director of Arcadyan Technology Corp.

Refer to

Page 14
N/A N/A N/A

Executive Vice

President
Chen-Chang Hsu 2011.08.31 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

National Chiao Tung University EMBA

Executive Vice President of WINTEK

Corporation

(Note 3) N/A N/A N/A

Senior Vice

President
Chun-Te Shen 2007.01.01 2,953,700 0.07% 900,000 0.02% 0 0.00%

Graduate Institute of Electrical Engineering,

National Taiwan University

Director of Kinpo Electronics Inc.

(Note 3) N/A N/A N/A

Senior Vice

President
Kuo-Chuan Chen 2007.01.01 991,823 0.02% 10,924 0.00% 0 0.00%

Department of Physics, Chung Yuan Christian

University

Senior Vice President of Compal

Communication Inc.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Senior Vice

President
Pei-Yuan Chen 2009.10.06 3,487,698 0.08% 1,045,585 0.02% 0 0.00%

Department of International Trade, Hsingwu

College

Director of Kinpo Electronics Inc.

(Note 3) N/A N/A N/A

Senior Vice

President
Chyou-Jui Wei 2010.03.18 0 0.00% 142,966 0.00% 0 0.00%

Master of Business Administration, University

of Washington, USA

Senior Vice President of Toppoly

Optoelectronics Corp.

(Note 3) N/A N/A N/A

19

Title

Name/

Nationality/

Gender

(Note 1)

Date elected

/appointed

Shares held

Shares held by spouse and

underage children

Subsidiary shareholding

Total shares held in the

names of others

Shares held
Major career (academic) achievements

Selected

Current

Positions

Spouse or relatives of second degree or

closer acting as managers

Shares

Shareholding

Percentage

(%)

Shares

Shareholding

Percentage

[…]

and there is no continuing management involvement with the goods. Under IFRS 15,
revenue will be recognized when a customer obtains control of the goods. The Group
believes that the point at which the related risks and rewards of ownership transfer to the
customers is similar to the point of control transfer. Therefore, the changes in accounting
policy of the above-mentioned sales of goods do not result in a material adjustment of the
financial statements.

2) Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s

consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018:

11

COMPAL ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

  December 31, 2018 January 1, 2018

Impacted line items on the
consolidated balance sheets

Carrying
amount under

IAS 18 and
related

standards and
interpretations

Adjustments
from

changes in
accounting

policies

Carrying
amount

under IFRS
15

Carrying
amount under

IAS 18 and
related

standards and
interpretations

Adjustments
from

changes in
 accounting

policies

Carrying
amount

under IFRS
15

 Notes and accounts receivable,
net  (notes 1 and 2) $ 203,623,702   92,263  203,715,965  177,272,731  79,014   177,351,745

 Inventories (note 1)  79,191,636   (42,714)  79,148,922  69,512,712  (55,625)   69,457,087

 Other current assets (note 1)  2,856,615   42,714  2,899,329  3,395,311  55,625   3,450,936

 Impact on assets  $ 92,263   79,014

 Current contract liabilities
(note 3) $ -   1,476,304  1,476,304  -  1,665,321   1,665,321

 Current provisions (note 2)  1,914,550   (1,487,569)  426,981  1,827,439  (1,440,292)   387,147

 Other current liabilities (note
3)  3,325,306   (70,171)  3,255,135  3,071,238  (47,695)   3,023,543

 Unearned revenue (note 3)  1,406,133   (1,406,133)  -  1,617,626  (1,617,626)   -

 Current refund liabilities
(notes 1 and 2)  -   1,579,832  1,579,832  -  1,519,306   1,519,306

 Impact on liabilities  $ 92,263   79,014

  For the year ended December 31, 2018

Impacted line items on the
consolidated statement of cash flows

Carrying
amount under

IAS 18 and
related

standards and
interpretations

Adjustments
from changes
in accounting

policies

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 15

 Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:

 Adjustments:

 Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts

receivable $ (26,213,850)  (13,249)   (26,227,099)

 Increase in inventories  (9,678,924)  (12,911)   (9,691,835)

 Decrease (increase) in other current assets  538,696  12,911   551,607

 Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities  -  (189,017)   (189,017)

 Increase (decrease) in provisions  87,111  (47,277)   39,834

 Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities  254,068  (22,476)   231,592

 Increase (decrease) in unearned revenue  (211,493)  211,493   -

 Increase (decrease) in refund liabilities  -  60,526   60,526

 Cash inflow (outflow) generated from

operations $ -

Note 1: For the sale with a right of return, the Group adjusted expected return, as well as
recognized the refund liability and the right to recover products(accounted for as other
current assets) when recognized revenue. Under IFRS 15, the above-mentioned assets
and liabilities were reclassified according to the regulations.

12

COMPAL ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements